

SECTION XVI

LISTED ON : 08.09.2015

COURT NO.: 3

ITEM NO. : 5

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) NO. 25306 of 2012, 8886, 8888, 8889 & 8890 of 2014 (With prayer for interim -relief)

STATE OF WEST BENGAL & ORS. ETC. ETC. ..PETITIONERS
VERSUS

LAKSHMI RANI PAN ETC. ETC. ..RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

The SLP (C)No. 25306 of 2012 was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 10.02.2014 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

"List the matter for final disposal on a non-miscellaneous day within six months from today. "

It is submitted that Mr. Shailesh Madiyal, Advocate has filed counter affidavit on behalf of sole respondent and copy of the same is included in the paper books.

AND the SLP(C)Nos. 8886, 8888, 8889 and 8890 of 2014 were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 28.3.2014 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

"Delay condoned.

Exemption from filing certified copy of the impugned judgment is allowed.

Permission to bring on record additional facts and document is granted.

Issue notice.

Mr. Rajan K.Chourasia, learned counsel, accepts notice on behalf of the respondent NO. 4 in SLP(C)NO. CC 11363 of 2013 and respondent No. 1 in SLP(C)NO. CC 13248 of 2013.

Both parties are directed to maintain status quo in respect of subject property prevailing as on date and there shall also be stay of contempt proceedings.

Tag with S.L.P(C)NO. .. CC 13494 of 2012. "

Accordingly common show cause notice returnable on 22.7.2015 was issued on 26.04.2014 to all the respondents in all the matters. Service position of each matter is as under:-

SLP(C)NO. 8886/2014:-

There are 6 respondents in this matter. Mr. Rajan K.Chourasia, Advocate has filed caveat and vakalatnama and memo of appearance on behalf of respondent NO. 4 but he has filed counter affidavit on behalf of all the 6 respondents . But the counter affidavit has not been served on behalf of counsel for the petitioners. Copy of the same is included in the paper books.

Service of notice is complete.

SLP(C)NO. 8888/2014:-

There are 8 respondents in this matter. Mr. Shibashish Misra, Advocate has filed vakalatnama and memo of appearance and counter affidavit on behalf of respondent Nos. 2 to 8 and copies of the same are included in the paper books. Service of notice is incomplete on behalf of respondent No. 1.

SLP(C)NO. 8889/2014:-

There are 37 respondents in this matter. Mr. Shibashish misra, Advocate has filed vakalatnama and memo of appearance and counter affidavit on behalf of respondent Nos. 1 to 10, 12, 14 to 18, 20, 21, 23 to 25, 27, 28, 31 to 34, 36 and 37. Copies of the same are included in the paper books. Unserved envelop containing the notice with postal remarks "Expired, return to sender" have been received back from respondent Nos. 11, 13, 19, 22, 26, 29, 30 and 35. Service of notice is incomplete on behalf of respondent Nos. 11, 13, 19, 22, 26, 29, 30 and 35.

SLP(C)NO. 8890/2014:-

There are 9 respondents in this matter. Mr. Rajan K.Chourasia, Advocate has filed common counter affidavit on behalf of respondent Nos. 1, 2, 4, 7 and 8 but he has filed caveat on behalf of respondent No. 1 only. Service of notice is incomplete on behalf of respondent Nos. 3, 5, 6 and 9, so far.

The matters are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Report.

Dated this the 7th day of September, 2015 .

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:- Mr. Anip Sachthey, Advocate
Mr. Rajan K.Chourasia, Advocate
Mr. Shibashish Misra, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

ar/or/14-15